
Florida (23-6, 6-3 SEC) -vs- # 4 Arkansas (19-10, 4-5 SEC)
3/29/2026 at Fayetteville, Ark. (Baum-Walker Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Russell Sandefer (2-1)
Loss: Colin Fisher (2-3)
Save: Luke McNeillie (1)
HBP: Colin Fisher
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jeff Wright First: Jason Millsap Second Base: Kevin Sweeney Third Base: Richard Riley 
Start: 12:02 pm   Time: 2:56   Attendance: 9,460   Weather: Low 60s, cloudy, 15 mph NE

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Florida 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 1 0 7 17 2
Arkansas 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 6 10 0

Florida 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kyle Jones cf 6 0 1 0 0 1 4
Brendan Lawson ss 5 3 3 1 0 0 0
Ethan Surowiec 1b 5 3 4 1 0 0 0
Karson Bowen dh 4 0 1 0 0 3 1
Blake Cyr lf 5 0 2 3 0 2 0
Cade Kurland 2b 4 1 2 1 1 0 2
Cole Stanford c 4 0 1 0 1 2 3
Ashton Wilson rf 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Hayden Yost pr/rf 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Kolt Myers 3b 5 0 2 0 0 3 2
Russell Sandefer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ernesto LugoCanchola p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke McNeillie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 7 17 7 3 12 12

2B: Ethan Surowiec (2)
HR: Brendan Lawson (1); Ethan Surowiec (1)
CS: Kyle Jones (1)
HBP: Karson Bowen (1)
PO: Kyle Jones (1)
E: Cole Stanford (1); Kolt Myers (1)
DP: 1

Arkansas 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Carter Rutenbar 1b 4 2 2 0 1 1 0
    TJ Pompey pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ryder Helfrick c 5 1 1 2 0 3 1
Camden Kozeal ss 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Zack Stewart rf 4 0 2 1 0 1 0
Kuhio Aloy dh 4 2 2 1 0 0 0
Nolan Souza 2b 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Reese Robinett 3b 4 0 1 1 0 0 1
Damian Ruiz cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Maika Niu ph/cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Christian Turner lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Colin Fisher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tate McGuire p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan McElvain p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mark Brissey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parker Coil p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 6 10 5 1 10 5

2B: Nolan Souza (1); Reese Robinett (1)
HR: Ryder Helfrick (1); Kuhio Aloy (1)
SB: TJ Pompey (1)
DP: 1

Florida IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Russell Sandefer (W, 2-1) 5.2 6 3 3 0 6 1 0 0 0 23 23 3 7 83
Ernesto LugoCanchola 1.0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 3 22
Luke McNeillie (S, 1) 2.1 3 2 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 10 10 2 1 42
Totals 10 6 6 1 10 1 0 0 0 37 38 5 11 147

Arkansas IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Colin Fisher (L, 2-3) 2.1 6 3 3 0 2 1 0 1 0 12 13 2 2 46
Tate McGuire 2.1 6 3 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 12 12 3 1 39
Ethan McElvain 2.1 2 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 9 12 2 1 52
Mark Brissey 1.0 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 0 19
Parker Coil 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 12
Totals 17 7 7 3 12 1 0 1 0 42 46 8 5 168



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida - Top of 1st UF ARK
K. Jones singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 0 0
K. Jones out at second p to 1b to ss, picked off, caught stealing. 0 0
Lawson grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Surowiec singled to center field (1-2 FSB). 0 0
Surowiec advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Bowen hit by pitch (3-2 KFBBB). 0 0
Cyr singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Bowen advanced to second; Surowiec scored. 1 0
Kurland flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 0

Arkansas - Bottom of 1st UF ARK
Rutenbar singled to left center (3-2 KFFBBBFFF). 1 0
Rutenbar advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 0
Helfrick struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 1 0
Kozeal struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS). 1 0
Stewart singled to left field, RBI (1-1 BF); Rutenbar scored. 1 1
Aloy reached on a throwing error by 3b (1-0 B); Stewart advanced to second. 1 1
Souza grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 1 1

Florida - Top of 2nd UF ARK
Stanford struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 1 1
Wilson lined out to cf (2-2 KBBKFF). 1 1
Myers singled to center field (2-0 BB). 1 1
K. Jones grounded out to ss (0-2 KF). 1 1

Arkansas - Bottom of 2nd UF ARK
Robinett flied out to lf (0-0). 1 1
Ruiz grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKF). 1 1
Turner out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 1 1

Florida - Top of 3rd UF ARK
Lawson singled up the middle (2-0 BB). 1 1
Surowiec doubled to left field (1-0 B); Lawson advanced to third. 1 1
Bowen struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBS). 1 1
McGuire to p for Fisher. 1 1
Cyr singled to left field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Surowiec scored; Lawson scored. 3 1
Kurland lined out to lf (0-2 KK). 3 1
Stanford flied out to lf (1-1 BS). 3 1

Arkansas - Bottom of 3rd UF ARK
Rutenbar struck out looking (3-2 BBKFBFK). 3 1
Helfrick struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 3 1
Kozeal struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 3 1

Florida - Top of 4th UF ARK
Wilson struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 3 1
Myers singled to right center (1-1 BK). 3 1
K. Jones grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Myers out on the play. 3 1

Arkansas - Bottom of 4th UF ARK



Stewart struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 3 1
Aloy singled to left field (2-0 BB). 3 1
Souza flied out to lf (1-1 BS). 3 1
Robinett doubled down the rf line, RBI (2-1 BKB); Aloy scored. 3 2
Ruiz grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 3 2

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Florida - Top of 5th UF ARK
Lawson homered to left center, RBI (3-2 FKBBB). 4 2
Surowiec homered to right field, RBI (0-1 S). 5 2
Bowen struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 5 2
Cyr flied out to lf (1-1 BF). 5 2
Kurland singled to left field (0-0). 5 2
Stanford singled to left field (2-2 KBBK); Kurland advanced to second. 5 2
McElvain to p for McGuire. 5 2
Wilson singled to left field, RBI (0-2 SFF); Stanford advanced to second; Kurland scored. 6 2
H. Yost pinch ran for Wilson. 6 2
Myers struck out looking (0-2 FKK). 6 2

Arkansas - Bottom of 5th UF ARK
H. Yost to rf. 6 2
Turner flied out to lf (2-2 SFBB). 6 2
Rutenbar grounded out to ss (3-1 BSBB). 6 2
Helfrick grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 6 2

Florida - Top of 6th UF ARK
K. Jones flied out to cf (1-0 B). 6 2
Lawson fouled out to c (3-2 BBKKB). 6 2
Surowiec doubled to right field (1-2 BFS). 6 2
Bowen struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 6 2

Arkansas - Bottom of 6th UF ARK
Kozeal singled to shortstop (1-2 KFB). 6 2
Stewart singled through the right side (0-0); Kozeal advanced to third. 6 2
Aloy grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-1 BS); Stewart out on the play; Kozeal scored. 6 3
LugoCanchola to p for Sandefer. 6 3
Souza doubled to left field (2-1 BBK). 6 3
Robinett grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBSF). 6 3

Florida - Top of 7th UF ARK
Cyr struck out looking (3-2 KBBFBFK). 6 3
Kurland walked (3-1 BBKBB). 6 3
Stanford walked (3-1 BKBBB); Kurland advanced to second. 6 3
H. Yost walked (3-0 BBBB); Stanford advanced to second; Kurland advanced to third. 6 3
Myers struck out looking (3-2 BKBBKK). 6 3
K. Jones grounded out to 2b (0-2 SF). 6 3

Arkansas - Bottom of 7th UF ARK
Niu pinch hit for Ruiz. 6 3
Niu grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBKBK). 6 3
Turner grounded out to p, bunt (0-1 K). 6 3
Rutenbar walked (3-1 BBKBB). 6 3
McNeillie to p for LugoCanchola. 6 3
Helfrick homered to right center, 2 RBI (1-2 KFB); Rutenbar scored. 6 5
Kozeal grounded out to p (0-1 S). 6 5



Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Florida - Top of 8th UF ARK
Niu to cf. 6 5
Brissey to p for McElvain. 6 5
Lawson singled to right field (2-1 BBK). 6 5
Surowiec fouled out to lf (0-1 S). 6 5
Bowen singled to pitcher (0-0); Lawson advanced to second. 6 5
Cyr struck out looking (2-2 BSKBK). 6 5
Kurland singled to left field, RBI (2-0 BB); Bowen advanced to second; Lawson scored. 7 5
Stanford struck out looking (0-2 KSFK). 7 5

Arkansas - Bottom of 8th UF ARK
Stewart flied out to lf (2-1 BKB). 7 5
Aloy homered to left center, RBI (0-2 KFF). 7 6
Souza struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 7 6
Robinett flied out to rf (2-1 BBK). 7 6

Florida - Top of 9th UF ARK
Coil to p for Brissey. 7 6
H. Yost grounded out to 2b (1-2 FFB). 7 6
Myers struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBS). 7 6
K. Jones struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 7 6

Arkansas - Bottom of 9th UF ARK
Niu struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 7 6
Turner struck out swinging (2-2 SSBFBFFS). 7 6
Rutenbar singled to right field (3-1 BBKB). 7 6
Pompey pinch ran for Rutenbar. 7 6
Pompey stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 7 6
Helfrick struck out swinging (2-2 BBSSS). 7 6


